

NENDOR

DATE PRINTED.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP15719

REO NUMBER

 PAGE	
	l

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESSC	ORRESPONDENCE T	O ATTENTION OF:
 NICDET	•	

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY 3/3/50503 TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Thaxton Construction Co, Inc. P.O. BOX 13279 Charleston, WV 25366

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F,O,B;

01/25/								
BID OPENING DATE	: 0:	3/08/	2012		BI	D 01	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY.	UOP.	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAMA.	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAND & O	THEF	R PROPERTIES	B14,760,00
	THE WEST VII IS SOLICE CONTRACTECLAMATHE "NEITHE SITE (BOONE CAMANDATO 2/22/12 REQUIREITE	T VIRGINIA CITING TO	GINIA A DEP G BID PROVI DF 4- CSMIT LOCAT DN SI D:00 ATTEN ONE	PURC ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE H) DR ED IN TE PR AM. D THI SHAL PERSO	HASING DIVISIONT OF ENVIRONM QUALIFIED COLLEGE MINE ABANDONED MINE AINAGE" PROJECTELIS, WEST	N, CHENTAL PROST. VIROSE SHOPE SQUAL	ON BEHALF OF THAL PROTECTION, ACTORS FOR A IALS FOR THE DJECT KNOWN AS GINIA, HALL BE HELD ON RTIES ARE RE TO ATTEND THAL DRE THAN ONE	
	TRAVEL (WEATHER AN ATTEN POTENTIA OFFICIAL	DVER I	OIFFI E SHE DDERS JMENT	CULT ET WI TO C VERI	TERRAIN AND/OR LL BE MADE AVA OMPLETE. THIS FYING ATTENDAN	ILAI WIL	RING INCLEMENT BLE FOR ALL L SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR	
	IN DISQUACCEPT / THE BIDE COMPLETE SHEET. WILL NOT	VTATIVALIFICANY OF THE FOR ASSU	VE NA ICATI THER S RES INF PURCH JME A	ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING	THE BID. THE ENTATION TO VE BLE FOR ENSURI ION REQUIRED O DIVISION AND SPONSIBILITY F	E SH STA RIFY NG T N TH THE OR A	HEET WILL RESULATE WILL NOT Y ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S	RECEIVED
	FAILURE	то с	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-BID ATTE	NDAN	NCE SHEET. IN	DIVISION
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	A REAL PROPERTY.		
SIGNATURE	P. D. 24	anton		- Produces - Company of the Company	TELEPHONE	98	4-2299 DATE	3/2/1/12
TITLE VICE I	President	FEI	× 55-	07430	340		1	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va, C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP15719

PAGE	100	
		-
2	>	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	e:		::: SHIP	VIA			F.O.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS	
01/25/														
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012		1.222			BID	OPENIN	<u>G TIME</u>	. 0	1:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NU	JMBER			INIT PRICE			TANDOMA	
	ADDIT:	ION, WE EMAIL	REQU ADDRE	EST T SS AN	HAT D F	ALL AX NU	POTEI MBER	NTIA	L BIDD	ERS IN	NCLUD	E		
	THE S	OTENTIA TARTING THAN 15 D WILL	TIME	FOR TES A	THE	PRE-	BID. BEG	BI INNI	DDERS NG OF	WHO AI THE	SKIAF			
	DIREC.	TIONS T	O PRE	BID:										
	EXIT TRAVE CR6 (CAPPRO) LEFT 3.7 M BROWN MILE CONTA	W I-64 (58A) A L SOUTH CAMP CR XIMATEL ON CR1 ILES TO FORK C TO SITE CT & PH & SPEC REQUES	ND TR ON C EEK R Y 5.4 (NELL NELL REEK ON L	AVEL ORRII OAD). MILE IS RO IS. WMA S EFT. BE O	SOUTOR TO THE STAND THE ST	TH ON G APP URN L O CR1 AND N LEF AND PROCT	RT, ROXI EFT (NE TRAV T IN TRAV OR, BY T	119 MATE ON C LLIS EL A NEL A 304-	(CORR LY 23. R6 AND ROAD) PPROXI LIS AT PPROXI	IDOR 2 MIL 1 TRAV 1 TU MATEL 1 DNR MATEL 110	G). ES TO EL RN Y Y 1/2	S :		
	PROTE CONTR BURGE	REQUES CTION, ACTOR F SS, PH DER CD	OFFIC OR TH	E OF	AML OR	& R,	WIT NG.	CAL CAL	CHAGE	RENCE	HE			
	ON CD AND O ****	LANS AND THER AND THE COLUMN COST	RINT C REAS L NTRACT	OMPAI PON I OR W	NIES	IN C	CHARL	ESTO	N, CLA	ARKSBU	LE, RG,			
	EXHIB													
	PROMETER AND			SEER	EVERSI	E SIDE FOI	RTERMS	AND CO	NDITIONS					
SIGNATURE	and a succession			and the state of t			TELEP	HONE			DAT	L		
TITLE			FEIN							ADDRESS	CHANG	ES TO BE	OTED ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER DEP15719

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	rëD	TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS
01/25/							
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012		BID OP	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP CAT: NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PERTA	INING T	O THIS CON	TRACT ARE H	HEREBY D	DELETED.	
	WORKE A CER	RS' COM TIFICAT	PENSATION: E FROM WOR	VENDOR IS KERS! COMPE	REQUIR	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL	
		F THE I		ED BELOW W	ILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
	OF CO ISSUA THE B	MMERCIA NCE OF ID DOCU	L GENERAL	LIABILITY : UNLESS OTH MINIMUM AN	INSURANC HERWISE	FURNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE	
	FURNI	SH PROC	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK -	ALL RIS	JL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT.	
	THE B SUBMI BIDDE MATER BONDS IRREV SOLVE STATE IN LI UNDER ACCEP BOND,	ID PAYA TTED WI R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE OCABLE NT SURE OF WES EU OF A \$100,0 TABLE I OR LAS	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL DOO. PERSO N LIEU OF	STATE OF NO AS A BID ISH A PERFORM OF THE AMOUNT OR AUTHORIZED ONLY BE AUTHORIZED ONLY BE AUTHE 5% BID ERIAL BOND	WEST VIE BOND. DRMANCE DUNT OF M OF A C BOND FL D TO DO R OF CRE LLOWED F LLOWED F BOND, F	OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	,
	BOND		G THE ROOF	ING SYSTEM		MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREMENT	
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CONDI	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TE	LEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		ļF	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15719

AGE
,

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

50

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	reb	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F,	О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/25/	2012									
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012		BID	OPEN	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		· UNI	TPRICE		ÂMOUNT
El Company		F THE	R CON	TRACT CONTR	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIC ACT. LICABLE LAW				DF	
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	IS, AN QUOT THE S	STAT D THE ATION	E CODE, PURCHASI INFORMATION PRO " ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNI	PURC	ED IN	N THE	LES	
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, IE INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, V ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	WHICH	H CON	NTRADIC DURCES	TS	
	NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	THE C TED WI TO PE NSTRUC D SHAL	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST	TER E EVE ED,	THE I	OFFICIA THAT A NOTICE	L TO	
	THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMA THE CO	(A) TOM OF E GUARION, TOM SHIP, NTRACT	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL OR BE	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO CONS E YEA	TENANCE: LS AND WORKMANSI JECT TO THE GUAI CTIVE TRADES. OM OR A SPECIAL OTH AS TO THE MA N ACCEPTANCE OF IDERED GUARANTEI R FROM THE DATE THE FINAL ACCEP	RANTE IN TH GUAL ATER: FINA ED BY	EE ES HE AI RANTI IALS AL PA Y THI THE	STABLIS BSENCE EE AND AYMENT E ACCEPTA	HED OF BY	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MOITIQUE	V\$			
SIGNATURE	and the second s				TELEPHONE			C	ATE	
TITCE		F	EIN		<u> </u>	T	AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP15719

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

						<u>[</u>	25304	31	14-926-04	99
DATE PRIN	TĖD	ДЕР	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP.	VIA :		.O.B.	FREIG	HT TERMS
01/25/							SSELLING	7 7 847	63.7654	
BID OPENING DATE		03/08/	2012			RID	OPENING		01:30PM	(A) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C
LINE	QU	ANTITY	NOb	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	אט	IT PRICE	A	MOUNT
	(5) ACCOR RECLA PROJE PLANS AND A MADE 22 DR (6) APPLI VALUE IN THE CAPPLI (7) FOR P COMPL WORK PERCE BANK B CONTR WITHO REV. PREFE	TECHNIC ALL DANCE W MATION CT. SA & SPEC LL PROV PROPERL AWINGS PAYMENT THE CATION S AS HE E SPECI YMENT. ONTRACT CATION APPLICA ATIAL ETED AT NT WILL COMPLET NT COMP UPTCY: ANKRUPT ACT NUL UT FURT 1/2005 RENCE F	AL SP WORK TH OF TH ID ARE ISION Y A PR SONTR FOR P REICAT OR P FICAT OR P TION FICAT OR P TION FOR P TION FOR P TION FOR P TION FOR P THE TOR P TOR P THE TOR P TOR P THE TOR P TOR T TOR T TOR T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	ECIFIUNDER HE SPE INCO S, TO EPARE COMPONE ACTORN BEFORS S MADEN FOR DR TIME BACT BA TIME BA TIME BACT BA TIME BA TIME BACT BA TIME BA T	CATIONS: THIS CON ECIFICATI LLIS (SMI RPORATED AUSES AND F THIS CO D BY CIVI LETION: SHALL FU WITHIN 6 T. ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON ENT THE N ION, THE , AND TER	HERE INDORAGE THOORAGE THOORAGE THOORAGE THOORAGE THOORAGE THOORAGE THOORAGE THE ACTUMENT THE AC	SHALL BE PARED F INAGE" BY REF IONS TH AND CO ENGINEE TO DEP A ED SCHE HE FORM DR APPLI HAT THE AFTER R DDIC BAS T OF WO THE CTUAL QU SURES OR SUM. CONTRACT HAY DEEM SUCH CO	IN OR THE ERENCE EREIN AN NSISTS (RING, IN NULE OF INCLUDE) CATIONS PAYMENT ECEIPT (IS, SUBI RK AMOUNT (ANTITY (THE THIS NTRACT	RE DF NC. TO DF MIT DF DF	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		D	ATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			J	I Ar	DDESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15719

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SH-P P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/25/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT, LINE QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER DEP15719

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED:	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	. SHIP	VIA		F.O.B;		FREIGHT TERMS
01/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/00/	2012			nrn	ODEN	ING TIME	0.1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE.		03/08/		CAT,			UPEN		0.1	
LINE	QU,	ANTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM N	JMBER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	AND S LIST PURCH SEND	PECIFIC SHALL B ASING D A COPY	ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	S FOR WARDE DN. E ADD	THE PRO D TO THE THE ARCH	JECT. T BUYER I ITECT/EN	HE A N TH GINE	ED DRAWIN DDENDUM A E STATE ER SHALL GENCY FOR	ND ALSO	
	INTER OPENI BUYER	ESTED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD		ESSARY, OULD BE	EXTE RECE	ND THE BI		
	BIDDE THE S. ORIGI ADDEN ADDEN	RS AND AME RUL NAL BID DUM DOC DUM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM TH ISSUE	TO THE S ULATIONS ENT SHAL	TATE PUR THAT AF L ALSO A XCEPTION E SOLE P	CHAS PLY PPLY MAY URPO	TO AN BE FOR A	ION.	
	EXHIB	IT 10			REQU	ISITION	NO.:	.DEP1571	9	
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT O ADE THE SPECIFI	NECESSAF	Y RE	ING CHECK VISIONS T	O MY	,
	ADDEN	DUM NO.	'S:							
	NO. 1	Y								
	NO. 2			bed be	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEDMO AND CO	MDITION	e		
SIGNATURE ./		11		OCERE	VEHOE SIDE FOR	Trevenuone		Add to the Address of	DATE	3/21 -
14	Ula D.	Thank	ž .				984-	2299		3/21/12
TITLE ILLO THE	- la de	F	2-07	4 3840				ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15719

PAGE	7
14	

	ADDHESS	CORRE	SPOND	ENCE	TOA	TTEN	TION	OF:
--	---------	-------	-------	------	-----	------	------	-----

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

A H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

01/25/	2012								
O OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2012			BID	DPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT: NO.	ITEM NUMBI	ER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							N ON THE FACE	: OF	
	THE EN SEALEI		OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT	BE CON	SIDERED:		
			Visbe	+	-GN-23	and the time the top gare			
	RFQ. N BID OF	10.: PENING	DATE:		DEP15719 -03/07/201	2	3/21/12		
							ter face and the f	n and the the	
	TO CON		OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN C.		IS NECESSARY		
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	то ве		PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESSING		
		Charl	es tor	1, W	1.25360	NO NO NO NO NO NO	THE THE SET OF SEE AND THE SET OF SET OF SET OF		
		NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:	AME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT		
		ihe lles	D	Thax	ton			• • •	8
IATURE ./				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	LEDUANE		DATE	24.0.1
1ho	lles D.	Mary	m				984-2299	1	3/21/12

NELLIS (SMITH) DRAINAGE DEP 15719

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Thaxton Construction Co Inc. Address: P.O. Box 13219 Charleston, UNV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

	Unit Price	Amount
4	40,000.00	40,000.00
id) 2	24,000,001	24,000,00
	15,000,00	15,000.00
	7,000,00	7 100,00
	20.00	7,600.00
	10.00	7,000,00
	10.00	16,700,00
	1.000,00	5,000,00
CALLESCENIA CONTROLLES	1.000,00	7,000,00
	3000,00	11,700,00
	150,00	142,500,00
	110,00	400,400,00
	100,00	8,000,00
	8,000,00	32,000,00
	3,000,00	6,000,00
	2,000,00	2,000,00
	4,000,00	,
	10,000,00	20,000,00
	10,00	4,360,00
***************************************	80,00	8,000,00
	20,00	1,000,00
	150,00	1,500,00
		\$ 814,760,00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Thatton Construction lo, Inc., Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840 Address: P.O. Box 13279 City: Charleston State: WY Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299 Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Helley D. Thaxton, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3/21/12 Rely Mayton Vice President Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

P	0		4 1	D
I.	21	1		12.

Contractor's Business Name:	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
*	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
***************************************	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total Number:

7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Aug-1995		100%

Keer Thanks, V.P. 3/21/12



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF West Virginia, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxton</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Thayton Construction Co. Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Thaxton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Thaxton Construction Co, Inc. (Company Name)
Title: Vice President
Date: 3/3//12
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 218 day of March 2012
(Seal) (Seal)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Thatton Construction Co, Inc. Authorized Signature: Kelley D. Thanton Date: 3/2//2 State of West Virginia County of Kanawha, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2/2 day of March 20/2. My Commission expires Oct. 6, 20/3 20/3. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC March W. Jahren



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15719

DAG	-00000000
FAG	-
1	L

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*B	L3150) 5	03	3	304-9	984-	-2299)
THI	OTX	1	CONST	RUCI	CION	CO	INC	SI
PO	BOX	1	3279					

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	30 B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/05/ BID OPENING DATE		/2012	DID (DENTING TIME 01	2.0 DM
					:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	1. Q&A'S FRO	SUED TO DIS' OM PRE-BID I TE PRE-BID (CPENING DA'	DENDUM NO.1 IRIBUTE THE FOLLO MEETING, HELD: 02 SIGN-IN SHEET IE FROM: 03/08/20 TO: 03/21/20 IHER CHANGES	/22/2012	
		END OF	ADDENDIM NO 1	3"	
		END OF	ADDENDUM NO.1	,	
001		JB 9	962-73	H*	
	1		, 62 , 5		
F	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATIO	ON OF LAND & OTHE	R PROPERTIES	
	. ,				
*	**** THIS	IS THE ENI	OF RFQ DEP157	19 ***** TOTAL:	814,760,00
ti e					
z*				· <u>-</u>	10
	π				51
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	784-2299 DATE	3/21/12
TITLE Vice P	resident	FEIN 55-074	3840	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEP15719 Nellis (Smith) Drainage Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 180 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 180 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q) How is the asphalt repair item paid?

A) The asphalt repair is paid under Item 4.2, per linear foot.

Item 3: Q) What if we have already installed pipe and then encounter utilities that require removal/replacement of that pipe?

A) Prospective bidders are required to examine the locations of the proposed work and to determine, each in their own way, the site and subsurface conditions and difficulties which may be encountered in the prosecution of the same. The submission of a bid shall be prima facie evidence that such examination and determinations have been made by the Bidder. No claims for additional compensation will be considered by the Owner based on obstruction or conditions at the location of the work, which may add to the difficulties or costs of construction, even though such obstructions or conditions are not shown on the contract plans or indicated in the other construction documents. Field adjustments to the project plans will be at the discretion of the Engineer. The contractor shall be solely responsible to correctly locate all existing active underground and overhead utilities at the project sites and take precautions to avoid damage to them. Any existing utility lines damaged by the Contractor shall be replaced by the Contractor or repaired at no cost to the Owner. The Contractor shall notify the utility companies likely to be affected well in advance and before beginning any work within the project sites. In the event of damage to the existing utilities or other facilities, the Contractor shall notify the affected utility Owner(s) and the WVDEP immediately and make, or have made, all necessary repairs and bear the expense thereof and resulting damage caused thereby. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to arrange for relocating the utility lines, where required and as directed by the WVDEP, in accordance with the guidelines set forth by the utility company, prior to beginning construction. The Contractor will be reimbursed for actual charges invoiced by the Utility Company, except for utilities that are subject to regulation by the Public Service Commission, in which case, payment will be made directly to the affected utility by the WVDEP. The utility companies (and WVMIS) must be contacted by the Contractor at least one week prior to commencement of construction activities for the purpose of field locating and marking utility owned facilities within the project area. The phone number of the WVMIS Utility location service is 1-800-245-4848.

Item 4: The holes/voids located along the existing piping system are not to be filled. Any damage to the existing piping system will be repaired by the contractor at the contractor's expense. Contractor is responsible for working around these areas and maintaining vehicular access for residents during construction.

Request for Proposal No. DEP15719

Date 02-22-12

4

Page 1 of

Nellis (Smith) Drainage

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

PHONE 304-678-575 PHONE 304-984-1728 PHONE 304 372 4378 FAX 304 372 4378 FAX 304-984-0074 **TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS** 731-0190 PHONE 364 765-5388 FAX 304 255-4232 FAX 304 765-5393 FAX 804-829- 9039 PHONE 304 FREE FREE FREE TOLL FREE TOLL FREE TOLL TOLL sissonuille WZS360 124 Phil Pott LN Beaver W 28815 10972 MAILING ADDRESS 2790 Centralia Re Blue Life town P.O. BOX 13384 Sither w Email Address: RS Carleha, D DC1 SHING Com Company: EACLE EXCAUATION LAIC Email Address: DIRLE & ACT-LV.Com Email Address: BruesEXCA) ADL, COM GEORGE FRESHOUR Email Address: gloube Winding Com Company: OCI SHIRES INC FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME Company: BANNES EXC INC. Beb Car Ver Day Company: M'Court & Son Court Robert BAINES Company: A 11 - Co N Email Address: David Irle GARLY LONG Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep:

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15719</u>

Date <u>02-22-12</u>

Page 2 of

Nellis (Smith) Drainage

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY – IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

MAILING ADDRESS

Company: Cowair (No CMC.		
	K.O. Box 243	PHONE 304-739-4317
Rep: Brian Moore	Simpson, WV 26435	TOLL
og a earth ink, mt		FAX -739-4401
	Et. 1 Box 190	PHONE 304-586-3736
Viseman	Liberty, WV 25124	TOLL FREE
Address: iwpocula@ao/.com	D	FAX 304.586-3789
REEN MOUNTA	511 50th 5T	PHONE 304 925625 \$
	Chus wo 25304	TOLL FREE
Email Address: DHB 722 C/4400. Com		FAX 925-9230
(+	. 6. Box 863	PHONE 304-272-5905
Seve Cara	Warne WV 25570	TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX 304272-9017
Company: Cornerator Reclamation		PHONE 304-984-1115
Rep: Randy Conforter		TOLL FREE
Addre		FAX 984-2770

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15719</u>

Date 02-22-12

Page 3 of 4

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

MAILING ADDRESS

Nellis (Smith) Drainage

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

company: Asper Corporation Juco Rifer Dive	PHONE 304-763-4573
Rep. Ashley Alkins Danels W/ 25832	TOLL FREE
Email Address: 200/Kix QQSD2-aclf Con	FAX 261-783-4891
Pieville Prime	PHONE 304- 733-8303
Tony brackford	TOLL
Email Address: Jong goy's Aol. Com	FAX 304-732-7855
Company: Break Away Inc. 1875 Old Turnpike Rd	PHONE 765-5317
Rep: Doug Vinesut Sutter W 26601	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Joug @ break purey WV. Cam	FAX 765-5339
72	PHONE 304-545-0408
Rep. Mile Jarrett Charleston Lu 25314	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Mike jarrett 1805 e yahoo. com	FAX
Company: ESMEL + Assec, Ares The. P.O. BON 426	PHONE 304-179-2131
	TOLL FREE
Fmail Address: d. phillio, @ esmelassociates. com	FAX 304.179-2859

Request for Proposal No. <u>DEP15719</u>

Date 02-22-12

Page 4 of 4

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

MAILING ADDRESS

Nellis (Smith) Drainage

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

Company: The stor Const Co In	PHONE 304 984 22 %
Dale Thesi	TOLL FREE 304 5 PM 23 34
Address: Po Box 132	FAX
in	PHONE284)617-4610
	TOLL FREE
Address:	FAX(304) 743-3665
	PHONE
Rep:	TOLL FREE
Fmail Address:	FAX
Company:	PHONE
Rep:	TOLL FREE
Email Address:	FAX
Company:	PHONE
Rep:	TOLL FREE
Email Address:	FAX

Divisi	on of Environmental
Agency	Protection
REQ.P.O#	DEP15719

BID BOND

KN	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _			Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville	
	of P.O. Box 13279		on, WV 26360	_, as Principal, and Inter	rnational Fidelity Insurance Compar
	of Newark		, a corporation o	rganized and existing un	der the laws of the State of
New Jerse	y with its principal	office in the City of _	Newark	_, as Surety, are held a	nd firmly bound unto the State
of West Virg	ginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum offive p	ercent of bid	_ (\$5%) for the payment of which,
well and tru	ly to be made, we jointly	and severally blnd o	urselves, our heirs, adn	ninistratora, executors, s	uccessors and assigns.
					urchasing Section of the
					Into a contract in writing for
					e project known as the
"Nellis (Sm	ith) Drainage" project lo	ocated in Nellis, Boor	ne County, West Virgir	ia	
NC	OW THEREFORE,				
(a)	If said bid shall be reje	ected, or			
(b)	If said bid shall be acc	cepted and the Princip onds and insurance of	oal shall enter into a cor equired by the bid or pr	itract in accordance with oposal, and shall in all o	the bid or proposal attached ther respects perform the
agreement	created by the acceptan	ce of said bid, then th	nis obligation shall be no	all and void, otherwise th	is obligation shall remain in full
	fect. It is expressly und penal amount of this obl			irety for any and all clair	ns hereunder shall, in no event,
excees me	perior Emount of this issue	agailori 20 riojoni olai.			
way impaire	ed or affected by any ext	ension of the time wit	lates and agrees that th hin which the Obligee r	e obligations of said Sunay accept such bid, and	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
waive notice	e of any such extension.				
IN	WITNESS WHEREOF.	Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and s	uch of them as are corporations
				oe signed by their prope	
	76 1920 1917 1910 20	, 20 12 .			
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
Principal Co	orporate Seal			Thaxton Construction	The state of the s
10	•			(Nar	ne of Principal)
				By Garden	D. That
					st be President or e President)
					productivity is the endicated and the state of the state
					President (Title)
Surety Corp	orate Seal			International Fidelity In	surance Company me of Surety)
					ine districtly
By.					×///
				Att	orney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Tel (973) 624-7200

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

lis true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate bearing such facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 21st

day of March, 2012

Maria H. Granco